estimates are based on the most recently available information in preparing a preliminary value. To the extent there
are significant changes to Predix�s business, the assumptions and estimates herein could change significantly.
Furthermore, the parties may have reorganization and restructuring expenses as well as potential operating efficiencies
as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma financial information does not reflect these potential expenses
and efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction
with �EPIX Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Predix
Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical
consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of EPIX and Predix, respectively, covering these
periods, included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/ prospectus.

10

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2005

Pro Forma Note Pro Forma
EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 72,503 $ 5,912 $ 78,415
Marketable securities 52,226 1,501 53,727
Accounts receivable 149 � 149
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 347 2,016 2,363

Total current assets 125,225 9,429 � 134,654
Restricted cash � 931 931
Property and equipment, net 2,518 1,399 3,917
Other assets 2,973 40 3,013

Total assets $ 130,716 $ 11,799 � $ 142,515

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,268 $ 2,477 $ 3,745
Accrued expenses 4,310 4,637 $ 2,509 (B) 11,456
Contract advances 6,113 � 6,113
Current portion of deferred revenue 436 760 1,196
Current portion of capital lease
obligations � 89 89
Current portion of lease abandonment
liability � 152 152

Total current liabilities 12,127 8,115 2,509 22,751
Accrued rent � 440 440
Convertible debt 100,000 � 100,000
Capital lease obligations, net of current
portion � 109 109
Lease abandonment liability, net of
current portion � 1,109 1,109
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 756 778 1,534

Total liabilities 112,883 10,551 2,509 125,943

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 2,732 (2,732) (C) �
Common stock 233 10 205 (A) 438

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 42

(10) (C)
Additional paid-in capital 197,311 122,200 81,398 (A) 288,103

4,567 (A)
(122,200) (C)

4,827 (F)
Deferred compensation � (2,294) 2,294 (C) (4,827)

(4,827) (F)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (66) (1) 1 (C) (66)
Accumulated deficit (179,645) (121,399) 121,399 (C) (267,076)

(87,431) (D)

Total stockholders� equity 17,833 1,248 (2,509) 16,572

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 130,716 $ 11,799 $ � $ 142,515

11

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2005

Pro Forma Note Pro
Forma

EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Product development revenue $ 4,196 $ 1,737 $ 5,933
Royalty revenue 2,333 � 2,333
License fee revenue 661 563 1,224

Total revenues: 7,190 2,300 � 9,490
Costs and expenses:

Research and development 20,776 29,351 784 (G) 50,911
General and administrative 10,244 7,031 196 (G) 17,471
Restructuring 972 205 1,177

Total costs and expenses 31,992 36,587 980 69,559

Loss from operations (24,802) (34,287) (980) (60,069)
Other income (expense):

Investment income, net 4,146 614 4,760
Interest expense (3,613) (30) (3,643)

Loss before provision for income tax (24,269) (33,703) (980) (58,952)
Provision for income tax 42 � � 42

Net loss $ (24,311) $ (33,703) (980) $ (58,994)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.05) $ (1.35)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 23,258 20,503 (E) 43,761

12

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
   On April 3, 2006, EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (�EPIX�) and Predix Pharmaceuticals Holdings, Inc. (�Predix�) signed
an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the �Merger Agreement�) under which Predix will merge with and into EPIX
Delaware, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of EPIX, in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase by EPIX. The
assets and liabilities of Predix will be recorded as of the acquisition date at their estimated fair values. The reported